43/PDT/2017/PT. BNA) is to uphold the decision of the Banda Aceh 

District Court Number 29/Pdt.G/ 2016/PN. BNA dated April 10, 2017. Comparators 

(Defendant I) and The Co-Defendants (Defendant II and Defendant III) to pay the costs of 

the case amounting to Rp. 150,000.00 (one hundred and fifty thousand rupiah). Where the 

judgment in the first instance is to declare the actions of Defendant I and the actions of 

Defendant II who have made the Deed of Power of Attorney to Sell dated August 31, 2012, 

with No. 19, are unlawful acts and declare that the power of attorney is worthless and null